Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 14, No. 6, 2024, 17650-17656 17650
www.etasr.com Yepez Ramirez et al.: Use of Geomatic Techniques for Mapping Suspended Solids in Aquatic …
Use of Geomatic Techniques for Mapping
Suspended Solids in Aquatic Ecosystems: The
Case Study of Guayas River, Ecuador
Jennyffer Rebeca Yepez Ramírez
Facultad de Ciencias e Ingenieria, Universidad Estatal de Milagro, Milagro, Ecuador
jyepezr5@unemi.edu.ec (corresponding author)

River. Its expansion induces erosion along the adjacent banks
and attracts birds, which hinders the takeoff and landing of
aircraft at the nearby Guayaquil International Airport.
Fig. 1.  El Palmar islet.
III. DATA COLLECTION
A total of 10 satellite images were acquired from satellite
Landsat 8, in the span between September 16, 2013 and July
26, 2023, to assess the impact of sediment accumulation over a
10 year period. The specifics of these images, including the
capture time, solar geometry, path/row, and environmental
conditions at the time of acquisition, are provided in Table I.
Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 14, No. 6, 2024, 17650-17656 17652
www.etasr.com Yepez Ramirez et al.: Use of Geomatic Techniques for Mapping Suspended Solids in Aquatic …
TABLE I.  AREA IMAGES FROM SATELLITE LANDSAT 8
No. ID Level Path/Row Capture Date Sun Elevation/Azimuth Sky Coverage
1 LC80110612013259LGN01 127/45 2013/09/16 64.406/81.367 28.28
2 LC80110622014358LGN01 127/45 2014/12/24 56.646/ 130.293 26.06
3 LC80110622015313LGN01 127/45 2015/11/09 63.223/ 123.048 14.76
4 LC80110622016364LGN01 127/45 2016/12/29 56.276/129.341 21.50
5 LC80110622017350LGN00 127/45 2017/12/16 57.417/131.106 24.12
6 LC80110622018097LGN00 127/45 2018/04/07 60.379/70.448 27.20
7 LC80110622019148LGN00 127/45 2019/05/28 54.249/45.752 29.79
8 LC80110622021137LGN00 127/45 2021/05/17 55.639/48.289 26.73
9 LC80110622022364LGN00 127/45 2022/12/30 56.284/129.283 28.28
10 LC80110622023207LGN00 127/45 2023/07/26 53.801/50.802 28.43
The Guayas Hydrological District is equipped with
seventeen hydrological stations for strategic monitoring. Due to
the insufficient availability of hydrological monitoring data
provided by the competent regulatory entity in Ecuador, this